TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
VSI Corporation		01/26/1996	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wilmington Trust Co.
Street Address:	1100 N. Market Street
City:	Wilmington
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19890
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1486791	COOL ONE
Registration Number:	1625672	SELECTIVE CYCLE
Registration Number:	1443965	HOT ONE
Registration Number:	1525409	MFP
Registration Number:	1451556	MFP
Registration Number:	1616459	SMART SERIES
Registration Number:	1466029	SMART SERIES
Registration Number:	1530609	SMART START
Registration Number:	1476579	SSM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5134875061

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 5134875063

Email: jean_moyer@milacron.com

TRADEMARK REEL: 005009 FRAME: 0941 1/063011

CH \$240.00

900252839

Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	Jean Moyer 3010 Disney S Cincinnati, OH	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		John W. Gregg
Signature:		/john gregg/
Date:		04/18/2013
Total Attachments: 2 source=vsi#page1.tif source=vsi#page2.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005009 FRAME: 0942

RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF CERTAIN TRADEMARKS AS SECURITY

WHEREAS, VSI Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), owns the trademarks described in the attached Schedule A (the "Marks") for which there are recordings in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under the numbers set forth in the attached Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of August 18, 1989 (the "Agreement") the Company granted a security interest in, among other things, the Marks to secure the payment and performance by the Company of certain of its obligations; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was recorded in the Assignment Branch, United States Patent and Trademark Office, on August 28, 1989, located on Reel 667, Frame 215-243 and on December 20, 1989, located on Reel 663, Frame 610-630 and an Assignment dated as of February 22, 1995 with respect to the Agreement was executed in favor of the Administrative Agent and was subsequently recorded in the Assignment Branch, United States Patent and Trademark Office on _______, 1995 located on Reel ______, Frame _________,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent does hereby terminate its security interest in, and reassign and reconvey to the Company, the Marks and (a) all renewals thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements or dilutions thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and dilutions thereof, (d) to the extent permitted by law, all of the Company's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and (e) the goodwill of the Company's business connected with and symbolized by the Marks.

Dated: January 26, 1996

CITICORP NORTH AMERICA, INC. as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Wettyry District
Title: VKs. Pythology

TRADEMARK REEL: 005009 FRAME: 0943

CHEDULE A

Trademark	Appln. No.	Appln. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
COOL ONE	73/681520	8/31/1987	1486791	5/3/1988
SELECTIVE CYCLE	73/738990	7/11/1988	1625672	12/4/1990
HOT ONE	73/623620	10/2/1986	1443965	6/28/1987
MFP	73/737250	6/29/1988	1525409	2/21/1989
MFP	73/600078	5/22/1986	1451556	8/4/1989
SMART SERIES	73/737240	6/29/1988	1616459	10/9/1990
SMART SERIES	73/610574	7/22/1986	1466029	11/17/1987
SMART START	73/689197	10/8/1987	1530609	3/21/1989
SSM	73/600084	5/22/1986	1476579	2/16/1988

TRADEMARK REEL: 005009 FRAME: 0944

RECORDED: 04/18/2013